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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 651  

ANSWERED ON 04.02.2022 
 

“OPENING OF AYURTECH CENTRES” 

 
651.  SHRI RAMESH BIDHURI 
 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 
 

a) whether the Government proposes to open centre of Ayurtech to enhance contemporary 

viability of Ayurveda in the country; 

b) if so, the details thereof; 

c) whether the Government has taken any steps/measures for providing adequate AYUSH 

treatment facilities, especially in rural areas of the country; 

d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; and 

e) steps taken/ being taken by the Government for setting up of new AYUSH Hospitals in 

the country? 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) & (b)  

Yes sir, Ministry of Ayush has developed a concept of “Ayurtech” to integrate 

technological advances in Ayurveda for the purpose of research, diagnosis and 

therapeutic procedures to enhance contemporary viability of Ayurveda in the country. For 

this purpose Ministry has supported IIT Jodhpur under the Centre of Excellence (CoE) 

component of Central Sector Scheme namely "Ayurswasthya Yojana. The Project 

Sanctioning Committee has approved total grant-in-aid of Rs.10.00 crore to IIT, Jodhpur. 

 

(c) (d) & (e)  

 

i. Ministry of Ayush through its National Institutes and Research councils conducts 

OPDs for providing adequate treatments facilities including rural areas. Medical 

camps are also organized by these National Institutes and Research Councils in rural 

areas.  

ii. Under National Ayush Mission ( NAM) there is provision of financial assistance for 

establishment of new 10 /30 /50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals, Establishment 

of AYUSH Heath & Wellness Centres (HWCs) by upgrading Ayush Dispensaries and 

Sub centres, Up gradation of AYUSH Hospitals & Dispensaries, Supply of Essential 

drugs to AYUSH Hospitals & Dispensaries and Collocation at Primary Health 

Centres, Community Health Centres (CHCs) & District Hospitals (DHs) in the States 

/ UTs including rural areas. Accordingly, State/UT Governments may avail financial 

assistance by submitting the suitable proposals through State Annual Action Plans 

(SAAPs). Under NAM, State / UT wise status of approved units regarding upto 50 

bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals, AYUSH HWCs, Up gradation of Ayush 

Hospitals & Dispensaries, Supply of Essential drugs to AYUSH Hospitals & 



Dispensaries and Co-location at Primary Health Centres, Community Health Centres 

(CHCs) & District Hospitals (DHs) is furnished at Annexure-I.  

iii. Ministry of Ayush has established following hospitals attached to National Institutes 

of Ayurveda, Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy in different states to 

provide system specific health care- 

S.No. Name of the Institute No. of Beds 

1.  All India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi 200 

2.  National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur, Rajasthan 280 

3.  Institute of Teaching and Research in Ayurveda, 

Jamnagar, Gujarat  

300 

4.  National Institute of Naturopathy, Pune, 

Maharashtra 

30 

5.  National Institute of Unani Medicine, Bangalore, 

Karnataka 

180 

6.  National Institute of Siddha, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 200 

7.  National Institute of Homoeopathy, Kolkatta, 

West Bengal 

100 

8.  North –Eastern Institute of Ayurveda and 

Homoeopathy, Shillong, Meghalaya 

iv. 60 bedded 

Ayurveda 

Hospital  

v. 40 bedded 

Homoeopathy 

Hospital  

 

iv. In addition to this following satellite centers have also been established:- 

S.No. Name of the Satellite Centre No. of Beds 

1.  All India Institute of Ayurveda, Goa 250 

2.  National Institute of Ayurveda, Panchkula, Haryana 250 

3.  National Institute of Unani Medicine, Ghaziabad, 

Uttar Pradesh 

200 

4.  National Institute of Homoeopathy, Narela, Delhi 100 

 

v. In addition, Ministry also supports the private sector to encourage them to 

establish Ayush super specialty hospitals under Central Sector Scheme 

AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA and Medical Value Travel component of Central 

Sector Scheme for Champion Services Sector.  

vi. Under Centre of Excellence (COE) Component of Central Sector Scheme of 

AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA, financial support upto Rs. 10.0 cr. is provided to 

support establishment of advanced/ specialized AYUSH medical health unit in 

reputed AYUSH and Allopathy institutions and under Medical value Travel 

component of Central Sector Scheme for Champion Services Sector financial 

assistance up to Rs. 8.15 cr. is given to the private investors in the form of interest 

subsidy. 

***** 

 

 



Annexure-I 

 

State / UT wise status of approved setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National 

Ayush Mission (NAM) since 2014-15 to upto till date  
 

S. 

No. 

Name of State / 

UT 

State / UT wise 

status of up of 

upto 50 bedded 

integrated 

Ayush 

Hospitals Units 

Approved 

State / UT 

wise status 

of approved 

Ayush 

HWCs 

since 2019-

20 to upto 

till date 

State / UT wise status of 

upgradation of Ayush 

Hospitals and Dispensaries 

since 2014-15 to upto till 

date 

State / UT wise status of 

supply of Ayush 

Essential drugs at 

Hospitals & Dispensaries 

on an Average basis per 

year since 2014-15 to 

upto till date 

State / UT wise status of Co-

located units at Primary 

Health Centres (PHCs), 

Common Health Centres 

(CHCs) & District Hospitals 

(DHs)  on an Average basis 

per year since 2014-15 to 

upto till date  

 

No. of 

Upgradation 

of AYUSH 

Hospitals 

(Non-

Recurring) 

No. of 

Upgradation 

of AYUSH 

Dispensaries 

(Non-

Recurring) 

No. of 

Ayush 

Hospitals 

Units 

No. of 

Ayush 

Dispensaries 

Units 

Co-

located 

Units at 

PHCs 

Co-

located 

Units 

at 

CHCs 

Co-

located 

Units 

at DHs 

1 Andaman 1 6 1 0 0 0 19 4 3 

2 Andhra Pradesh 2 110 10 23 3 297 0 0 2 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh - 

49 
1 0 

13 68 1 1 1 

4 Assam 2 49 0 0 9 21 12 1 8 

5 Bihar 1 268 0 10 0 341 56 0 0 

6 Chandigarh  1 6 0 29 2 8 1 2 3 

7 Chhattisgarh 8 240 18 257 0 0 52 17 6 

8 Delhi  - 0 4 0 0 46 0 0 0 

9 DNH & DD - 0 3 1 0 2 2 2 0 



10 Goa 2 40 0 0 0 1 12 3 2 

11 Gujarat - 265 4 20 4 171 0 0 0 

12 Haryana 1 569 2 1136 0 318 75 75 20 

13 Himachal 

Pradesh 2 

240 
105 1334 

20 729 25 08 0 

14 Jammu & 

Kashmir 5 

317 
4 35 

3 582 50 1 3 

15 Jharkhand 1 267 0 0 0 11 12 6 0 

16 Karnataka 2 176 15 0 43 409 6 7 13 

17 Kerala 2 240 74 39 36 77 0 0 0 

18 Ladakh  - 14 0 0 - - 2 1 0 

19 Lakshadweep  1 5 1 8 0 2 6 4 3 

20 Madhya Pradesh 7 562 32 140 21 1085 334 49 26 

21 Maharashtra 4 294 0 0 0 150 39 60 7 

22 Manipur 4 17 2 2 1 1 74 15 9 

23 Meghalaya 2 45 0 3 1 0 21 6 6 

24 Mizoram 1 38 0 0 0 0 8 10 11 

25 Nagaland 4 49 0 4 18 24 7 8 5 

26 Odisha 3 250 2 56 1 288 417 114 2 

27 Puducherry  2 4 0 7 1 4 25 2 4 

28 Punjab 2 217 0 10 90 278 24 3 16 

29 Rajasthan 6 1000 11 868 104 2684 880 298 104 

30 Sikkim 1 18 0 0 0 0 3 2 4 

31 Tamil Nadu 3 250 2 0 0 137 253 0 1 

32 Telangana 3 421 4 57 20 199 0 0 4 

33 Tripura 2 45 2 8 1 51 13 3 2 

34 Uttar Pradesh 24 871 12 572 341 2935 0 0 0 

35 Uttarakhand 3 300 0 0 82 598 135 29 55 



36 West Bengal 2 271 1 284 16 1280 38 40 9 

Total 104 7513 310 4903 830 12797 2602 771 329 

 

 

 

 


